Amended 3/27/07

Enacted 3/27/07

Amended 3/27/07


Introduced by the Transportation, Energy, Utilities and Safety Committee and amended by the Transportation, Energy, Utilities and Safety Committee:
ORDINANCE 2007-241-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FAIR SHARE ASSESSMENT APPLICATION AND CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND RIVER CITY SIGNATURE, LLP MERGEFIELD CorpEnt , a florida limited liability partnership FOR A PROJECT TO BE KNOWN AS “RIVER CITY SIGNATURE” (CCAS/CRC NO. 48269), CONSISTING OF a maximum of 100,995 SQUARE FEET OF RETAIL USES AND a maximum of 145,585 SQUARE FEET OF LIGHT INDUSTRIAL USES ON APPROXIMATELY 76.37 ACRES OF PROPERTY LOCATED at 15226 Duval Road, between I-95, OWENS ROAD and Duval Road, AS DESCRIBED THEREIN (COUNCIL DISTRICT 11), WITH A TERM OF 5 YEAR(S) AND A FAIR SHARE ASSESSMENT AMOUNT OF $1,222,564 IN FAIR SHARE FUND SECTOR 6.1, PURSUANT TO SECTION 163.3180(11), florida STATUTES AND PART 3, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Section 163.3180 (11), Florida Statutes, and Part 3, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorize the City to enter into fair share assessment contracts with landowners and developers, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the City denied the issuance of Conditional Capacity Availability Statement (CCAS/CRC) No. 48269 sought by River City Signature, LLP which, if issued, would have reserved certain public facility capacity for the development; and


WHEREAS, the City cited insufficient traffic circulation capacity in its denial; and


WHEREAS, River City Signature, LLP MERGEFIELD CorpEnt , has applied to proceed with development, notwithstanding a failure of traffic circulation capacity, pursuant to Section 655.303, Ordinance Code; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has determined that all of the requirements of Section 163.3180(11), Florida Statutes, and Section 655.303 (b), Ordinance Code, have been met and has recommended approval of the Fair Share Assessment Application and Contract ("Contract") between the City of Jacksonville and River City Signature, LLP MERGEFIELD CorpEnt , a Florida limited liability partnership (CCAS/CRC No. 48269) for a project to be known as “River City Signature”, consisting of a maximum of 100,995 square feet of retail uses and a maximum of 145,585 square feet of light industrial uses on approximately 76.37 acres located at 15226 Duval Road, between I-95, Owens Road and Duval Road, as more particularly described in the Contract (Council District 11), with a term of 5 year(s) and a fair share assessment amount of $1,222,564 in Fair Share Fund Sector 6.1; and

WHEREAS, the required public hearings were held by the appropriate committee of reference and full City Council, with due public notice having been provided, pursuant to Section 655.305, Ordinance Code, Section 166.041, Florida Statutes and Rule 3.601, Council Rules; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Contract.  The Fair Share Assessment Application and Contract ("Contract") between the City of Jacksonville and River City Signature, LLP MERGEFIELD CorpEnt , in substantially the same form as the copy thereof on file as Revised Exhibit 1 in the Council Legislative Services Division, is approved and the Director of Planning and Development is hereby authorized to execute said Contract on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by: Dylan Reingold

G:\shared\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\FAIR SHARE\FS River City Signature #48269.doc 

1
- 3 -


