Introduced by Council Member Holt:

ORDINANCE 2014-461
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE PROVISIONAL APPROPRIATION, on a quarterly basis, OF UP TO a total of $3,100,000.00, CONTINGENT ON AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS AND APPROVAL OF MBRC, from FUNDS DEPOSITED INTO MOBILITY ZONE 4 special revenue fund, TO PROJECT NUMBER PW0685-01 for reimbursement to signature parkway, llp as roadway builder for FAIR SHARE SECTOR TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS already constructed on DUVAL ROAD (BETWEEN AIRPORT CENTER ROAD AND MAIN STREET); providing the purpose for and administration of the funding; DIRECTING THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO PRESENT SAID REQUEST TO MBRC ON A QUARTERLY BASIS UNTIL THE REIMBURSEMENT IS COMPLETE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City Council approved a Fair Share Assessment Application and Contract ("River City Signature Contract") between the City of Jacksonville and River City Signature, LLP MERGEFIELD CorpEnt , a Florida limited liability partnership (CCAS/CRC No. 48269) for a project to be known as “River City Signature”, consisting of a maximum of 100,995 square feet of retail uses and a maximum of 145,585 square feet of light industrial uses on approximately 76.37 acres located at 15226 Duval Road, between I-95, Owens Road and Duval Road, (Council District 11), with a term of 5 year(s) and a fair share assessment amount of $1,222,564 in Fair Share Fund Sector 6.1 as set forth in Ordinance 2007-241-E; and

WHEREAS, that River City Signature Contract has been amended over time through Ordinances 2008-300-E AND 2012-492-E with the latest being the Fourth Fair Share Amendment Contract between the City of Jacksonville and Signature Parkway, LLP (“Signature”) set forth in Ordinance 2014-12-E; and 
WHEREAS, the River City Signature Contract allowed for the construction of a portion of Duval Road in lieu of monetary payments by Signature Land, Inc. into the Fair Share Fund Sector 6.1, which has now been converted to  Mobility Zone 4; and
WHEREAS, Signature has constructed the required portion of Duval Road (between Airport Center Road and Main Street) as part of that River City Signature Contract, as amended; and

WHEREAS, on August 1, 2011 the City issued Fair Share/Mobility Credits to Signature based on that construction in the amount of $9,407,900.73; and

WHEREAS, Signature has drawn down or the City has paid Signature all but $1,296,375.73 of those Credits; and


WHEREAS, Signature desires to be paid that remaining balance of $3,100,000.00 as soon as practicable but understands that the funding in Mobility Zone 4 account, from which the payment would come, builds up slowly, and such payment will need to be made on a quarterly basis as funds become available; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department requests that the City Council allow it to administer the funding balance and for payments to be made to Signature, on a quarterly basis, from the funds that accumulate in Mobility Zone 4 fund, until that remaining balance is paid; now therefore
BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.  
Appropriation.  The sum of $3,100,000.00 is hereby authorized for appropriation, as those funds become available over time from the Mobility Zone 4 account described as: 
PDDS117MFS-343921 (Project number – PD0050-07) 

to a receiving account for the purpose of disbursement to Signature Parkway, LLP, or assigns, described as:  
______________________________________.

Section 2. 
Purpose and Administration.  The purpose of this appropriation is to reimburse Signature Parkway LLP, the entity that constructed the improvement on Duval Road between Airport Center Drive and Main Street, for those improvements on a quarterly basis, as funds become available in that account.  The Planning and Development Department shall be responsible for the oversight, compliance and proper administration of such funding mechanisms.  Such self appropriation shall cease and be of no further effect upon the earlier of five (5) years or the payment of a total of $1,296,375.73, or through a draw down of credits as a result of development.
Section 3. 
Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 
Form Approved:

     /s/ Susan C. Grandin______
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Susan C. Grandin

F:\Mobility Fee\Signature Parkway self appropriating.doc
1
- 3 -


