	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2012-101
Introducer/Sponsor(s): TEU Committee
Date of Introduction: February 14, 2012
Committee(s) of Reference: F, RCDPHS
Date of Analysis: February 16, 2012
Type of Action: Amendment of fair share contract
Bill Summary: The bill approves a second amendment to the fair share agreement between the City and Signature Land, Inc. for the improvement of Duval Road between Main Street and Airport Center Drive to extend the completion deadline by two years, to increase the developer’s credit for the improvement of Duval Road to a total of $14,212,307 and to allow for the transfer of credit throughout the applicable mobility zone
Background Information: This road construction project by Signature Land, Inc. results from the consolidation of several pre-existing fair share agreements into one project in which the developer will widen Duval Road to 4 lanes and receive fair share credits for the cost of the project.  The developer’s original cost was projected to be $11.9 million.  The developer has stated that the City’s adoption of the mobility fee waiver in October 2011 has impacted its ability to recoup its costs of building the improvement as developers on the Northside no longer need to pay a fair share or mobility fee during the period of the moratorium.  As a result of this devaluation, the developer proposes to complete construction of Phase 1 of the Duval Road project (from Airport Center Drive to Owens Road) by June of 2013 and requests an extension of the deadline for Phase 2 of the project (Owens Road to North Main Street) by 2 years to June 2015, by which time the mobility fee moratorium will have expired and developers will be able to pay Signature Land for use of its accrued credits.  The original fair share agreements and first amendment required that the fair share credits be used within a 2-mile radius of Duval Road.  This second amendment will permit use of the credits throughout the applicable mobility zone.
Policy Impact Area: Fair share contracts
Fiscal Impact: The bill authorizes an increase in the amount of the developer’s credit for road construction costs from $11.9 million to $14.2 million.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

