
[image: image1.wmf]Attach.tif

FINANCE AMENDMENT TO 2ND TEU SUBSTITUTE
The Finance Committee offers its first amendment to the Second Transportation, Energy and Utilities Substitute to File No. 2012-492:
(1) On page 5, line 7½, insert “(4) The Plan is expressly not amended to include the expansion of the CRA area and does not include the additional 755 acres which was in part the subject of 2009-330-A mentioned in the study.”;  
(2) On page 5, lines 13 through 15, strike “Second Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Second Revised Exhibit 1, 3rd Amd FS Agree, December 4, 2012 – TEU”” and insert “Third Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Third Revised Exhibit 1, 3rd Amd FS Agree, December 11, 2012 – FINANCE””;

(3) On page 5, lines 29 through 31, strike “Second Revised Composite Exhibit 2, labeled as “Revised Composite Exhibit 2, LFA/MOA, December 4, 2012 – TEU”” and insert “Third Revised Composite Exhibit 2, labeled as “Third Revised Composite Exhibit 2, LFA/MOA, December 11, 2012 – Finance””;
(4) On page 6, line 18, strike “Second Revised Exhibit 1 and Second Revised Composite Exhibit 2” and insert “Third Revised Exhibit 1 and Third Revised Composite Exhibit 2”; 
(5) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.    

Form Approved:

/s/  Paige Hobbs Johnston   _ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Amendments\2012-492 Finance amd to TEU Sub.doc 
1
- 2 -


_1416918008/Attach.tif
2012492 90/ 2- L{'(l;a

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE STANDARD FORM

THIRD FAIR SHARE AMENDMENT APPLICATION AND CONTRACT
Updated December 2006 to comply with F.S. § 163.3180(16)

THIS THIRD FAIR SHARE AMENDMENT APPLICATION AND CONTRACT is
filed with the City of Jacksonville and is entered into on this day of s
2012 (effective date shall be entered by the CITY upon execution), between the CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation and a political subdivision of the State of Florida in
Duval County, (CITY) and SIGNATURE PARKWAY, LLP “ROADWAY BUILDER”.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, the City approved Fair Share
Contracts for four developments located on Duval Road between Airport Center Drive and Main
Street (the “Duval Road Segment”): Woodland Signature/Fast Food (CCAS No. 49756); River
City Signature (CCAS No. 48269); Duval Owens Signature (CCASs Nos. 70522 and 45443);
and Woodland Signature/Commercial (CCASs Nos. 70518 and 49756)(collectively referred to as
the “Fair Share Contracts™); and

WHEREAS, on November 24, 2008, the City and Signature Land, Inc. entered into a
Fair Share Amendment Contract (“First Amendment”) relating to the Fair Share Contracts for
the following reasons:

*  To provide for the funding and construction of the improvement of the Duval Road Segment
to a four-lane urban divided roadway (“Proposed Roadway Improvements™); and

*  To ensure that fair share assessments paid by development with impacts on the Duval Road
Segment are spent on the Proposed Roadway Improvements; and

* To provide transferable credits against required fair share assessments for the projected cost
of the design, permitting, and construction of the Proposed Roadway Improvements as an
incentive and recoupment mechanism for the funding and construction of the Proposed
Roadway Improvements; and

WHEREAS, by assignment dated August 4, 2010, Signature Land, Inc. assigned all of
its rights and obligations under the First Amendment to Roadway Builder, which assignment has
been accepted by Roadway Builder and acknowledged by the City; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Amendment, the City established a Fair Share Specific
Projects Special Revenue Fund (the “Special Revenue Fund”), collected certain fair share
assessments under the Fair Share Contracts, and deposited such assessments into the Special
Revenue Fund; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Amendment, on June 23, 2011, Roadway Builder
provided to the City a Notice of Construction Commencement and provided evidence that
Roadway Builder had awarded a contract for the construction of the Proposed Roadway
Improvements and that a payment and performance bond had been issued for the construction of
the Proposed Roadway Improvements, naming the City as co-obligee; and,

Third Revised Exhibit 1

3rd Amd FS Agree

December 11, 2012 - Finance
Page 1 of 8

2012492 ¢

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Amendment, upon its receipt of the Notice of
Construction Commencement from Roadway Builder, the City distributed the funds in the
Special Revenue Fund ($3,095,692.27) to Roadway Builder and issued credits (3$9,407,900.73)
to Roadway Builder; and,

WHEREAS, a construction notice-to-proceed was issued for the Proposed Roadway
Improvements on August 1, 2011; and,

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2012, the City Council enacted Ordinance 2012-101-E,
which 1) allowed the Roadway Builder to phase the construction of the Proposed Roadway
Improvements, 2) extended the completion date for the Proposed Roadway Improvements to
June 23, 2015, and 3) increased the credits for the Proposed Roadway Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the JIA Community Redevelopment Agency has made a commitment to
contribute $3,400,000 to help fund the Proposed Roadway Improvements; and

WHEREAS, because of the JIA Community Redevelopment Agency commitment, the
Roadway Builder will no longer need to phase the Proposed Roadway Improvements nor need an
extension until June 23, 2015; and

WHEREAS, because of the JIA Community Redevelopment Agency commitment, the
amount of credits set forth in the Second Amendment, will be reduced by the amount of the
amount contributed by the JIA Community Redevelopment Agency; and

WHEREAS, the required public hearing before the designated City Council Committee
was held, with proper notice provided pursuant to Chapter 655, Ordinance Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing recitals and in consideration of the
commitments herein and the performance thereof, the CITY and ROADWAY BUILDER agree
as follows:

1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS AND EXHIBITS.

The foregoing recitals are true and correct and, by reference, are incorporated into this
Third Amendment.

2. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

Roadway Builder represents and warrants to the City as follows:

(a) Roadway Builder has full power and authority to enter into and perform
this Third Amendment in accordance with its terms without obtaining the consent or approval of
any third parties whatsoever, other than the owners of the properties governed by the Fair Share
Contracts, who have consented to this Third Amendment; and

b) This Third Amendment is a valid, binding and enforceable commitment
between the City and Roadway Builder.

JAX\I712760_2 -
Third Revised Exhibit 1
3rd Amd FS Agree
December 11, 2012 - Finance
Page 2 of 8

2012-492

3. CITY’S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

The City represents and warrants to Roadway Builder as follows:

(a) The City has full power and authority to enter into and perform this Third
Amendment in accordance with its terms; and

(b) This Third Amendment is a valid, binding and enforceable contract of the
City. .

4. ELIMINATION _OF PHASED _CONSTRUCTION OPTION FOR
PROPOSED ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS.

(a) Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of the Second Amendment, Roadway Builder
was permitted to amend the contract and payment and performance bond for the construction of
the Proposed Roadway Improvements to provide for a construction schedule in phases or
roadway segments.

b However, due to the commitment by the JIA Community
Redevelopment Agency to contribute $3,400,000 for 2013-2014 fiscal year, the Roadway
Builder will no longer be allowed to phase the Proposed Roadway Improvements, and instead
shall be required to complete the Roadway Improvements on or before December 1, 2013,

(c) Pursuant to Ordinance 2012-492-E, and the appropriation therein, on,
the money contributed by the JIA Community Redevelopment Agency in fiscal year 2013-2014
for the Proposed Roadway Improvements shall be deposited by the City into the Fair Share
Specific Projects Special Revenue Fund established by the City pursuant to the First Amendment
for the Proposed Roadway Improvements, the Duval Road Improvement between Aimport Center
Road and Main Street Account, index code, PWCP322RD549, project number PW0685-01.
Such deposit shall occur on January 31, 2014, or within thirty (30) days after the funds are
available in the JIA Community Redevelopment Agency trust fund, whichever is sooner.
Because the Roadway Builder has provided the City with the Notice of Construction
Commencement pursuant to the First Amendment, such funds shall be distributed from the Fair
Share Specific Projects Special Revenue Fund to Roadway Builder.

5. CREDITS _FOR __ PHASED _ CONSTRUCTION OF ROADWAY
IMPROVEMENTS.

(a) As provided in Paragraph 6 of the First Amendment, the City has
issued Credits (as that term is defined in the First Amendment) to Roadway Builder in the
amount of $9,407,900.73.

(b) As the Roadway Builder's option to phase construction of the
Proposed Roadway Improvements, the phased credit procedure set forth in Paragraph 5 of the
Second Amendment is hereby stricken.

(©) Upon Roadway Builder’s receipt of the JIA Community
Redevelopment Agency contribution for the Proposed Roadway Improvements as provided in

JAXA1712760_2 3
Third Revised Exhibit 1
3rd Amd FS Agree
December 11, 2012 - Finance
Page 3 of 8

20122492

Section 4 above, the credits available to Roadway Builder for the Proposed Roadway
Improvements shall be reduced by the amount of the contribution as provided in this sub-section
and as noted in Revised Exhibit C attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the Roadway
Builder will not be eligible for any credit for work associated with phasing of the Proposed
Roadway Improvements.

(d) Nothing in this Third Amendment shall render invalid or otherwise
affect any Credits for which the City has received notice of a transfer or pending transfer by
Roadway Builder.

6. DURATION.

This Third Amendment shall become effective upon execution by the Director of
Planning (“Effective Date”), and shall remain valid and effective until November 24,2018. The
Credits issued pursuant to Paragraph 5 herein survive any termination of the Third Amendment
and remain valid until used. The duration of this Third Amendment may be extended pursuant to
procedures for the review and approval of a fair share assessment contract as provided in Chapter
655, Part 3, Ordinance Code.

7. SUMMARY OF TIMETABLE.

Set forth below is a summary of the timetable described above, subject to extensions as
provided in the First Amendment. This summary is intended to be illustrative only, and if the
summary in this paragraph 7 is deemed to conflict with any of the provisions above or in the
Exhibits, the provisions above and in the Exhibits shall prevail.

(a) Effective date of First Amendment: November 24, 2008.
(b) Construction Commencement: June 23, 2011.
(c) Completion of construction: December 1, 2013,
(d) Expiration of Agreement: November 24, 2018.
8. OTHER PROVISIONS REMAIN VALID

In all other respects not specified herein, the provisions and rights and obligations of the
parties in the First and Second Amendments shall remain valid and in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Third Amendment as of the
dates written below their respective names.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE:
BY: BY:
PRINT: PRINT:
PLANNING DIRECTOR COUNCIL AUDITOR
JAX\I712760_2 -4-

Third Revised Exhibit 1

3xd Amd FS Agree

December 11, 2012 - Finance
Page 4 of 8
20122492

DATE: DATE:
FORM APPROVED:
BY:
PRINT:
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
DATE:
SIGNATURE PARKWAY, LLP:
BY:
PRINT: WITNESSES:
DATE:
PRINT NAME:
PRINT NAME:
JAX\712760_2 -5-

Third Revised Exhibit 1

3rd Amd FS Agree

December 11, 2012 - Finance
Page 5 of 8

20122492

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 2012 by DIRECTOR OF PLANNING &

DEVELOPMENT, on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, pursuant to the authority granted
pursuant to Section 655.303(d), Ordinance Code. He [1 is personally known to me or O has
produced as identification.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is:

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 200 by on behalf of
Signature Parkway, LLP, a , who [ is personally
known to me or [ has produced as identification.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is;

JAX\I712760 2 -6-
Third Revised Exhibit 1
3rd Amd FS Agree
December 11, 2012 - Finance
Page 6 of 8
20125492

TO BE FILLED QOUT BY APPLICANT UNLESS NOTED

A. DEVELOPMENT NAME: Duval Road Improvements
B. PROJECT NAME & TYPE: Duval Road Improvements
C. PROPERTY ADDRESS: Duval Road/Airport Center Drive to Main Street
D. INTERSECTION/LOCATION: Duval Road/Airport Center Drive to Main Street
E. TOTAL ACRES: N/A
F. RESIDENTIAL UNITS: N/A
AND/OR

G. ENCLOSED SQUARE FEET: N/A
H. PLANNING DISTRICT:
I. SECTOR AREA(S):
J. ASSESSMENT AMOUNT: N/A

CMSO SHALL ENTER AMOUNT
K. MULTIPLE PHASED? N/A

IF YES, ATTACH EXHIBIT .PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE
L. PAYMENT DUE AT: N/A

PLAT/BUILDING PERMIT/OTHER?

M. TERM OF CONTRACT(YEARS): November 24, 2018

N. AGENT NAME/ADDRESS T. R. HAINLINE, JR.
CITY/STATE/ZIP/PHONE 1301 RIVERPLACE BLVD., SUITE 1500
FAX & EMAIL: JACKSONVILLE, FL 32207

{904) 346-5531/(904) 396-0663/Thainline@rtlaw.com

0. DEVELOPER/NAME/ADDRESS: SIGNATURE PARKWAY, LLP

CITY/STATE/PHONE P.O. BOX 939
YULEE, FI, 32041 - (904) 598-9955
P. OWNER/NAME/ADDRESS: See above
CITY/STATE/ZIP/PHONE
FAX & EMAIL:
JAX\1712760 2 -7-

Third Revised Exhibit 1

3rd Amd FS Agree

December 11, 2012 - Finance
Page 7 of 8

8 F© g =beg

Exhibit C: Road Widening and Intersection Improvements Credit Calculation for Roadway Builder's Reconstruction of Roadway and Intersections

Roadway Component Assigned or Estimated Cost Comments
Mainline Roadway Reconstruction (1)(3) ’ 1.21 miles x $5,764,939 per mile $6,975,576.00 Fair Share Assigned roadway cost per mile
Associated Cosls (3) $6,875,576.00 x .30 $9,068,248.80 Fair Share Assigned factor for design, permits and RAWW
Inflation Costs - 2007 $9.068,248.80 X .125 $10,201,779.90 Fair Share assigned factor inflation costs
Inflation Costs - 2008 $10,201,779.90 x .070 $10,915,904 .49 Fair Share assigned factor inflation costs
Inflation Costs - 2008 310,915,904 49 X .045 $11,407,120.20 Fair Share assigned factor inflation costs
Inflation Costs - 2010 $11,407,120.20 x .04 $11,863,405.00 Fair Share assigned factor inflation costs
Inflation Costs - 2011 . $11,863,405.00 x .035 $12,278,624.18 Fair Share assigned factor inflation costs
Railroad Crossing Design, Permitting, and Conslruction Costs (2) Engineer's Estimate $598,540.00 Required for Capacity Upgrades
Duval/Owen Signal Design, Permitting, and Construction Costs (2) Engineer's Estimate $254,525.00 Required for Capacity Upgrades

Duval /Main intersec. Improv. Design and Construction Costs (2) Engineer's Eslimate $435,911.00 Required for Capacity Upgrades

Airport Ctr/Duval Intersee. Improv. Design and Construction Costs (2) Engineer's Eslimate $494,707.00 Required for Capacity Upgrades

Phasing per Second Amendment $150,000.00

Total Developer's Credit for Improvements $14,212,307.18

Ordinance 2012-492 JIA CRA 2013/2014 contribution (4) $3,400,000.00

Elimination of Phasing per Ordinance 2012-492 -$150,000.00

Adjusted Total Developer's Credit for Improvements $10,662,307.18

(1) Cost Sources; 2006 Transportation Costs, Florida Department of Transportation
FDOT State Estimates Office, November 29, 2006.
Generic Cost per Mile Models, Statewide Average Unit Prices for 2006
FDOT State Specifications and Estimates Office, March 18, 2007.

{2) Forthese extraordinary improvement costs ("Extraordinary Improvements"), the City shall issue Credits pursuant to Paragraph Ii.B. of the Appendix for actual costs incurred by Roadway Builder in the design,
permitting, and construction of the Extraordinary Improvements. Upon timely Completion of Construction, as defined above, and upon dedication and acceptance by City of the Proposed Roadway Improvements,
including the Extraordinary Improvements, Roadway Builder shall submit paid invoices or other evidence of costs incurred fo the Director of Public Works and Director of Planning for review and certification. Such
review and certification shall ensure that the costs incurred are reascnable and pertinent to the design, permitting, and construction of Extraordinary Improvements. Upon certification, the Director of Planning shall
issue Credits for the actual costs as so certified.

(3) Subject to Annual Inflation Adjustments for year of Construction Commencement and issuance of Gredits:

Between January 1, 2009 and December 31, 2009, assessment amount increased by 4.50%
Between January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010, assessment amount increased by 4.00%
Between January 1, 2011 and December 31, 2011, assessment amount increased by 3.50%

Between January 1, 2012 and December 31, 2012, assessment amount increased by
Between January 1, 2013 and December 31, 2013, assessment amount increased by

=3

=3
4) Upen Roadway Builder's receipt of the JIA Community Redevelopment Agency contribution for the Proposed Roadway Improvements as provided in Section 4 of the Third Amendment, the credits available to
oadv@y Builder for the Proposed Roadway Improvements shall be reduced by the amount of the contribution.

Faqueoeq

hgp@ has issued Credits to Roadway Builder in the amount of $9,407,900.73.
H <
Q.

Capy of Exhibit G to Appendix to Fair Share Contracts Revised 12_6_12.xis

doURUTd - ZT0Z “J1

o2aby g4 pury
T 3TATyYxy past

cev-21028

»
2012%492

LOCALLY FUNDED AGREEMENT

This Locally Funded Agreement (“Agreement’) is made and entered into by and between the
State of Florida Department of Transportation ("Department”) and the City of Jacksonville, a Florida
municipal corporation (“Participant”).

-RECITALS-

1. Itisin the mutual best interest of the parties to facilitate the transportation project known as
the JIA North Airport Access Road Project, as mare particularly described in Exhibit "A” (“Project”),
located in Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida.

2. For purposes of accommodating the funding availability of the Participant, the Project is being
divided into two smaller construction projects, as follows: the JIA North road access from Airport Road to
Pecan Park Road will be constructed under FM Number 209399-6 ("FM Number 1") and the Pecan Park
Road realignment from 1-95 to JIA North access road will be constructed under FM Number 433730-1
("FM Number 2"); and

3. The Department shall manage the Project; and

4. The Department shall construct the Project; and

5. The Department shall fund a portion of the Project; and
6. The Participant shall fund a portion of the Project; and

7. The purpose of this Agreement is to prescribe the funding and other obligations of each party
as associated with the Project; and -

8. There may be one or more other agreements entered into by and between the parties
concerning the construction and/or ongoing maintenance and repair of the Project; and

9. The estimated cost of the Project is described in Exhibit “B”: and

10. A copy of the Participant’s Ordinance Number 2012-492-E autherizing the execution of this
Agreement is attached as Exhibit "C".

NOW, THEREFORE, with full knowledge and understanding of the laws governing the subject
matter of this Agreement, and in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual covenants and
conditions contained in this Agreement, the parties, intending to be legally bound, acknowledge and
agree as follows:

1. RECITALS & EXHIBITS

The above recitals and attached exhibits are specifically incorporated by reference and made part of this
Agreement.

2. EFFECTIVE DATE

The "Effective Date” of this Agreement shall be the date the last of the parties to be charged executes this
Agreement,

3. E-VERIFY

The Participant (A) shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify system to verify the
employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the Participant during the term of the contract; and
(B) shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services pursuant to the state
contract to likewise utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security’'s E-Verify system to verify the
employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the contract term.

4. FINANCIAL PROVISIONS
A. The Participant's funding obligation pursuant to this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of Ten-Million
and No/100 Dollars ($10,000,000.00) (“Participant Funds”). The Participant Funds shall only be payable,

Third Revised Composite Exhibit 2
e 1 1A /MOR
December 11,P§g§£ - Finance

Page 1 of 12

JIA North Access Road Project/12-10-12
20122492

as determined by the Participant, through unencumbered future tax increment fund (“TIF") revenues from
the Jacksonville International Airport Community Redevelopment Area ("JIA-CRA"). The Participant
Funds shall be paid to the Department in three installments as follows: pursuant to FM Number 1, the
Participant shall pay an instaliment of Three-Million Three-Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars
($3,300,000.00) for the fiscal year 2014-2015, to be remitted no later than January 31, 2015; and Three-
Million Four Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($3,400,000.00) pursuant to FM Number 2, an
installment of for the fiscal year 2015-2016, to be remitted no later than January 31, 2016: and a final
installment of Three-Million Three-Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($3,300,000.00) for the fiscal
year 2016-2017, tc be remitted no later than January 31, 2017. Notwithstanding anything to the
contrary herein, the Participant’s funding obligations under this Agreement are contingent upon
the availability of the unencumbered TIF funding in the foregoing amounts from the JIA-CRA for
the foregoing fiscal years.

The Participant agrees that it wiil, at least twenty-one (21) calendar days prior to the Department
advertising for bid for either FM Number 1 or FM Number 2 of the Project, and no later than January 31,
2015, furnish the Department with the first installment in the amount of Three-Million Three-Hundred
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($3,300,000.00).

B. The Department may utilize the Participant Funds for payment of the costs of any phase, excluding
utilities, related to the Project as deemed necessary by the Department. The Parties also agree that the
Department may use funds from both FM Number 1 and FM Number 2 interchangeably between both
construction projects, as deemed necessary by the Department, to ensure completion of and funding for
the Project as a whole.

C. The Department's maximum portion of costs for the Project shall at no time exceed the lowest
accepted bid for the Project. The Department’s portion of costs on the Effective Date of this Agreement is
only an estimate, and the final amount provided by the Department may change as a result of the final
accepted bid on the Project. Therefore, the Participant's funds may be used simultaneously with the
Department funds.

D. If the Participant Funds are in excess of those funds necessary to finance the Project, the Department
will refund to the Participant the amount of the Participant Funds that exceed the total costs of the Project
upon written request of the Participant.

E. The Department is managing the Project including, without limitation, the determination of the scope
and phasing of the overall Project. The anticipated scope of the Project as described in Exhibit A is
contingent upon the future availability of funds of both the Participant and the Department. The
Participant agrees that in the event that the Participant's Funds or the Department's funding decrease in
any way from the schedule of funding as described in Paragraph 4A above, the Department may alter or
change any aspect of the scope of the Project in any way the Department deems necessary in order to
accommodate the decreased Participant Funds. The parties agree to work together for purposes of
approving the scope and phasing of the Project based on such future funding availability. Should Project
modifications or changes to bid items occur that increase any Project costs, nothing in this Agreement
shall obligate the Participant to pay in excess of the Participant Funds.

F. The Department intends to have its final and complete accounting of all costs incurred in connection
with the work performed in accordance with the Agreement within three hundred and sixty days (360) of
final payment to the Contractor(s). The Department considers the Project complaete when the final
payment has been made to the Contractor(s), not when the construction work is complete. All project
cost records and accounts shall be subject to audit by a representative of the Participant for a period of
three (3) years after final close out of the Project. The Participant will be notified of the final cost. Both
parties agree that in the event the final accounting of total Project costs pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement is less than the total deposits to date, a refund of the excess funds due the Participant will be
made by the Department to the Participant, upon written request of the Participant. [n the event the final
accounting is not performed within three hundred and sixty (360) days, the Participant is not relieved from
its obligation tc pay.

G. In the event the final accounting of total Project costs exceeds the Participant's full deposit amount or
the Department's maximum portion, based on those aspects of the Project that are necessary to the
construction of the Project's required functions, whichever is applicable, the Participant will pay the
Third Revised Composite Exhibit 2
e N bl et Al Sttt ol LEA/MORA
JIA North Access Road Project/12-10-12 December 11,Y38%2 - Finance

Page 2 of 12

2012-492

additional amount within forty (40) calendar days from the date of the invoice froin the Department,
provided that Participant’s total funding obligation hereunder shall not exceed $10 million. The Participant
agrees 1o pay interest at a rate as established pursuant to Section 55.03, Florida Statutes, as the same
may be amended from time to time, on any invoice not paid within forty (40) calendar days until the
invoice is paid, provided that the invoice amount is consistent with the Participant's payment obligations
pursuant to this Agreement.

H. The payment of funds under this Agreement will be made as follows:

o Directly to the Department for deposit and as provided in the Memorandum of Agreement
between the Department, the State of Florida, Department of Financial Services, Division of
Treasury, and the Participant. The account that the Participant Funds will be deposited into will
be an interest bearing account and an asset of the Department. The Participant understands

and agrees that any accumulated interest shall remain in the account for the purposes of use on
the Project.

I. Contact Persons:

Participant: City of Jacksonville

Contact Person: Executive Director, Office of Economic Development
117 West Duval Street Suite 225

Telephone #: 904-630-1858

Fax #: 904-630-1019

Federal Employer ID # (FEIN): 59-6000344

Department:

Attention: Rural Area Transportation Development Engineer
Florida Department of Transportation

1108 South Marion Avenue, Mail Station 2014

Lake City FL 32025

Telephone (386) 961-7884

Facsimile (386) 758-3701

J. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the maximum indebtedness of the Participant for the
Participant's obligations hereunder, shall not exceed the sum of Ten Milion and No/100 Dollars
($10,000,000.00). The Participant's obligation to fund construction of the Project is contingent upon the
availability of future unencumbered TIF funding from the JIA-CRA as described above.

5. NOTICE

All notices, communications and determinations between the parties and those required to be given under
this Agreement, including, without limitation, any change to a party's notification address, shall be in
writing and shall be sufficient if delivered by registered or certified mail to the parties at the addresses
provided in paragraph “I" of the Financial Provisions section of this Agreement.

6. MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT
A modification or waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be effective only if made in
writing and executed with the same formality as this Agreement.

7. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

8. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY & LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Nothing in this Agreement shali be deemed or otherwise interpreted as a waiver of either party's
sovereign immunity beyond the limited legislative waiver thereof in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes,
pursuant to authority in Article X, Section 13, Florida Constitution (1968 Rev.), as amended.

9. GOVERNING LAW
This Agreement shall be governed in all respect by the laws of the State of Florida.

10. INITIAL DETERMINATION OF DISPUTES

ss Road Project/12-10-12 |

JIA North Acce

Third Revised Compcsite Exhibit 2

LFA/MOA

December 11,P§8?§ - Finance

Page 3 of 12

2012492

i

The Department's District Two Secretary (“District Secretary”) shall act as the initial arbiter of all
questions, difficulties, and disputes concerning the interpretation, validity, performance or breach of this
Agreement.

11. VENUE AND JURISDICTION

A. Venue for any and all actions arising out of or in any way related to the interpretation, validity,
performance or breach of the Agreement that are not resolved to the mutual satisfaction of the parties by
the Department's District Secretary shall lie exclusively in a state court of appropriate jurisdiction in Leon
County, Florida.

B. The Participant and all persons and entities accepting an assignment of this Agreement, in whole or in
part, shall be deemed as having consented to personal jurisdiction in the State of Florida and as having
forever waived and relinquished all personal jurisdiction defenses with respect to any proceeding related
to the interpretation, validity, performance or breach of this Agreement.

12. JURY TRIAL

The parties hereby waive right to trial by jury of any dispute concerning the validity, interpretation,
performance or breach of this Agreement.

13. ASSIGNMENT

The Participant shall not assign, pledge or transfer any of the rights, duties and obligations provided in
this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Department's District Secretary or his/her
designee. The Department has the sole discretion and authority to grant or deny proposed assignments
of this Agreement, with or without cause. Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent the Participant from
delegating its duties under the Agreement, but such delegation shall not release the Participant from its
obligation to perform the Agreement.

14. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective
successors and assigns. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to confer any rights, privileges, benefits,
obligations or remedies upon any other person or entity except as expressly provided for in the
Agreement.

15. VOLUNTARY EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT

Each party warrants and represents to the other: (i) that it understands all of the rights and obligations set
forth in the Agreement and the Agreement accurately reflects the desires of said party; (i) each provision
of the Agreement has been negotiated fairly at arm's length; (iii) it fully understands the advantages and
disadvantages of the Agreement and executes the Agreement freely and voluntarily of its own accord and
not as a result of any duress, coercion, or undue influence; and (iv) it had the opportunity to have
independent legal advice by counsel of its own choosing in the negotiation and execution of the
Agreement.

JIA North Access Road Project/12-10-12

Third Revised Composite Exhibit 2

LFA/MOA

December ll,Pégiﬁ - Finance

Page 4 of 12

2012492

-,

16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This instrument contains the entire understanding of the parties and no representations or promises have
been made except those that are specifically set out in this Agreement. Al| prior and contemporaneous
conversations, negotiations, possible and alleged agreements, representations, covenants, and
warranties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement are waived and superseded by this
Agreement,

17. EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS

The parties agree that they shall promptly execute and deliver to the other all documents necessary to
accomplish the intent and purpose of the Agreement and shall do all other acts to effectuate the
Agreement.

18. SUFFICIENCY OF CONSIDERATION
By their signature below, the parties acknowledge the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of consideration
provided in the Agreement and forever waive the right to object to or otherwise chalienge the same.

19. WAIVER

The failure of either party to insist on the strict performance or compliance with any term or provision of
the Agreement on one or more occasions shall not constitute a waiver or relinquishment of the rights
provided in this Agreement and all such terms and provisions shall remain in full force and effect unless
waived or relinquished in writing.

20. INTERPRETATION
No term or provision of the Agreement shall be interpreted for or against any party because that party or
that party’s legal representative drafted the provision.

21. CAPTIONS
Paragraph title or captions contained herein are inserted as a matter of convenience and reference and in
no way define, limit, extend or describe the scope of the Agreement, or any provision hereof.

22. SEVERANCE

If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of the Agreement is adjudged by a court, agency or
authority of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, ilegal or otherwise unenforceable, all remaining parts of
the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and the parties shall be bound by the same so long as
principle purposes of the Agreement remain enforceable.

23. COMPUTATION OF TIME
In computing any period of time prescribed in the Agreement, the day of the act, event or default from
which the designated period of time begins to run, shall not be included. The last day of the period shall
be included unless it is a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, in which event the period shall run until the
end of the next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday.

24. MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT
A modification or waiver of any of the provisions of the Agreement shall be effective only if made in writing
and executed with the same formality as the Agreement.

25. ANNUAL APPROPRIATION / FUNDING

Pursuant to §339.1365(6)(a), Florida Statutes, the Department's obligation to fund construction of the
Project is contingent upon annual appropriation by the Florida Legislature. This Agreement may be
terminated by the Department without liability to the Participant if sufficient funds are not appropriated to
the Department. The provisions of §339.135(6)(a), Florida Statutes, are set forth herein verbatim and
made part of this Agreement, to wit:

“The department, during any fiscal year, shall not expend money, incur any liability, or enter into
any contract which, by its terms, involves the expenditure of money in excess of the amounts
budgeted as available for expenditure during such fiscal year. Any contract, verbal or written,
made in violation of this subsection is null and void, and no money may be paid on such contract.
The department shall require a statement from the comptroller of the department that funds are
available prior to entering into any such contract or other binding commitment of funds. Nothing
herein contained shall prevent the making of contracts for periods exceeding 1 year, but any
Third Revised Composite Exhibit 2
e 1 L VOB
December 11,P§8§"5 - Finance
Page 5 of 12

JIA North Access Road Project/12-10-12 |

2012-492

contract so made shall be executory only for the value of the services to be rendered or agreed to
be paid for in succeeding fiscal years; and this paragraph shall be incorporated verbatim in all
contracts of the department which are for an amount in excess of $25,000 and which have a term

for a period of more than 1 year.”

26. WARRANTY

The Participant warrants that it has not employed or obtained any company or person, other than bona
fide employees of the Participant to solicit or secure this Agreement and the Participant has not paid or
agreed to pay any company, corporation, individual or firm, other than a bona fide employee employed by
the Participant. For breach or violation of this provision, the Department shall have the right to terminate

the Agreement without liability.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, the parties hereby execute this
Agreement consisting of six (6) pages exclusive of exhibits.

ATTEST:

By:

Print Name:

Title:

Date:

ATTEST:

By:
James R. McCain, Jr.
Corporation Secretary

JIA North Access Road Project/12-10-12

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

Legal Review:

By:

Office of the General Counsel
Florida Department of Transportation

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By:

Alvin Brown, Mayor

Date:

Form Approved:

By:

Office of General Counsel
City of Jacksonville

Third Revised Composite Exhibit 2

LFA/MOA

December ll,ngip — Finance

Page 6 of 12
2012492

EXHIBIT “A”

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND RESPONSIBILITIES

PROJECT LOCATION: JIA North Access Road Project

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
The JIA North Access Road project is comprised of two separate, smaller construction projects as follows:

FM Number 1 (Number 209399-6): The construction of a new connecting roadway between SR 102
{Airport Road) and Pecan Park Road. This proposed roadway is
a four-lane, divided facility with a curb & gutter median, flush
shoulders and sidewalks.

FM Number 2 (Number 433730-1): The reconstruction of Pecan Park Road to a four-lane, divided,
curb & gutter roadway with bike lanes and sidewalks from 1-95 to
the west of the intersection with the JIA North Access Road. This
also includes improvements to various ramps at the interchange
of 1-95 and Pecan Park Road to improve the operations of the
interchange.

Third Revised Composite Exhibit 2
= LEA/MOA
December ll,PQSQJ — Finance

Page 7 of 12

JIA North Access Road Project/12-10-12 |

2012-492

EXHIBIT “B”

PROJECT BUDGET

. DEPARTMENT'S ESTIMATED PARTICIPATION:

(Economic Stimulus)

. PARTICIPANT’S PARTICIPATION:

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT COST:

JIA North Access Road Project/12-10

-12

$20,500,000.00

$10,000,000.00

$30,500,000.00

Third Revised Composite Exhibit 2

P LFA/MOA
December 11, §8§§ ~ Finance
Page B of 12

20122492

EXHIBIT “C”

PARTICIPANT ORDINANCE 2012-492-E

Third Revised Composite Exhibit 2
December 11, PﬁSQZQ - Finance
Page 9 of 12

JIA North Access Road Project/12-10-12 - |

2012-492

E

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this __,dayof ,
201__, by and between the State of Florida, Department of Transportation, hereinafter
referred to as "FDOT" and the State of Florida, Department of Financial Services,
Division of Treasury, hereinafter referred to as "TREASURY" and the City of
Jacksonville, hereinafter referred to as the "PARTICIPANT".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, FDOT is currently constructing the following project:

Main Financial Project No.: 209399-6 and 433730-1
County: Duval

hereinafter referred to as the "PROJECT".

WHEREAS, FDOT and the PARTICIPANT entered into a Locally Funded
Agreement dated , 201 , wherein FDOT agreed to perform
certain work on behalf of the PARTICIPANT in conjunction with the PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the parties to this AGREEMENT mutually agreed that it would be in
the best interest of FDOT and the PARTICIPANT to establish an interest bearing
escrow account to provide funds for the work performed on the PROJECT on behalf of
the PARTICIPANT by FDOT.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the covenants
contained herein, the parties agree to the following:

1. On or before January 31, 2015, an initial deposit in the amount of three
million three hundred thousand ($3,300,000.00) will be made by the PARTICIPANT into
an interest bearing escrow account established by FDOT for the purposes of the
PROJECT. Said escrow account will be opened with the TREASURY on behalf of
FDOT upon receipt of this Memorandum of Agreement. Such account will be an asset
of FDOT. Such deposit by PARTICIPANT is contingent upon the availability of
unencumbered funds in the foregoing amount for fiscal year 2014-2015 from the
Jacksonville International Airport Community Redevelopment Area Trus{ Fund as more
specifically described in the Locally Funded Agreement.

2. Other deposits may be made by the PARTICIPANT as necessary to cover
cost increases or the cost of additional work prior to the execution of any Supplemental
Agreements or Amendments.

Third Revised Composite Exhibit 2
LFA/MOA

December 11, 2012 - Finance

Page 10 of 12

20124492

3. Payment will be made as follows (check appropriate payment method):

(L]  Wire transfer
(]  ACH deposit
[] Check

A wire transfer or ACH deposit is the preferred method of payment and should be used
whenever possible. Following is the wiring and ACH deposit instructions:

For wire transfers: Bank of America
Account # 001009068974
ABA # 026009593
Chief Financial Officer of Florida
Re: DOT - K 11-78, Financial Project #

For ACH deposits: Bank of America
Account # 001009068974
ABA # 063100277
Chief Financial Officer of Florida
Re: DOT - K 11-78, Financial Project #

If a check is the method of payment, the check shall be made payable to the
Department of Financial Services, Revenue Processing and mailed to FDOT, OOC-
GAOQ for appropriate processing at the following address:

Florida Department of Transportation
O0OC-GAO, LFA Section

605 Suwannee Street, MS 42B
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

A copy of this Agreement should accompany any deposits. When the check is
mailed to Tallahassee, the District Office should instruct the PARTICIPANT to
mail the District Office a copy of the check.

4, FDOT's Comptroller or designee shall be the sole signatories on the
escrow account with the TREASURY _and shall have sole authority to authorize
withdrawals from said account.

5. Unless instructed otherwise by the FDOT, all interest accumulated in the
escrow account shall remain in the account for the purposes of the PROJECT as
defined in the LFA.

6. The TREASURY agrees to provide written confirmation of receipt of funds
to FDOT.

7. The TREASURY further agrees to provide periodic reports to FDOT.

Third Revised Composite Exhibit 2

LFA/MOA

December 11, 2012 - Finance
Page 11 of 12

20124402 *

STATE OF FLORIDA STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL
COMPTROLLER SERVICES, DIVISION OF TREASURY

PARTICIPANT SIGNATURE

PARTICIPANT NAME & TITLE

PARTICIPANT ADDRESS

FEDERAL EMPLOYER |.D. NUMBER

Third Revised Composite Exhibit 2
LFA/MOA

December 11, 2012 - Finance

Page 12 of 12





