	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2014-12
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council Member Holt
Date of Introduction: January 14, 2014
Committee(s) of Reference: TEU, F, RCD
Date of Analysis: January 16, 2014
Type of Action: Appropriation; authorizing amendment to fair share contract; CIP amendment
Bill Summary: The bill appropriates $867,139 from the Fair Share Sector 6-1account to the Sector 6-1 Duval Road (between Airport Center Road and Main Street) project account to pay for a portion of the construction cost of the Duval Road widening project.  The bill approves a 4th Amendment to the fair share contract acknowledging the additional fair share contribution to the project and providing for a corresponding reduction in fair share credits to the private developer for the project.  The bill amends the 2013-18 Capital Improvement Program to reflect the increased City contribution to the project.
Background Information: The Duval Road fair share agreement has been amended several times since its original adoption in 2008. In 2010 the responsibility for the private sector obligation was transferred from one party to another via a First Amendment.  The Second Amendment in 2012 provided for a greater private sector contribution and a corresponding increase in the fair share credits to the developer.  The Third Amendment in 2012 provided for a public contribution of $3.4 million from the JIA CRA and a corresponding reduction in fair share credits to the developer.  This Fourth Amendment reflects an additional City allocation to the project from Fair Share Sector 6-1 and another reduction in private developer credits.
Policy Impact Area: Road construction financing
Fiscal Impact: The bill appropriates $867,139 in fair share sector funding the project
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

