	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2014-461
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council Member Holt
Date of Introduction: July 22, 2014
Committee(s) of Reference: TEU, F
Date of Analysis: July 24, 2014
Type of Action: Provisional appropriation; instruction to Planning and Development Department
Bill Summary: The bill authorizes a provisional appropriation of up to approximately $3.1 million from the Mobility Zone 4 Special Revenue Fund to Signature Parkway, LLC as reimbursement for the company’s construction of transportation improvements on Duval Road in lieu of payment of a fair share assessment or mobility fee. The bill directs the Planning and Development Department to make quarterly requests to the Mayor’s Budget Review Committee (MBRC) for disbursement of the provisionally appropriated funds from Mobility Zone 4 account until such time as the funds have been fully paid out, and authorizes an initial payment of $235,000 from the fund to be disbursed immediately from available Zone 4 funds.
Background Information: In 2008 the City entered into a fair share contract with Signature Land, Inc. to allow the company to make improvements to Duval Road in lieu of making fair share payments. Signature Land assigned its rights and obligations under the agreement to Signature Parkway, LLC which has completed the road improvements using private funds and a City contribution of $3,095,692.27, and was awarded $9,407,900.73 in fair share credits. Several subsequent amendments to the fair share contract have approved an additional contribution from the JIA Community Redevelopment Agency tax increment district of $3.4 million toward the project and additional credits (now mobility fee credits rather than the original fair share credits). Signature is currently owed $1,296,375.73 in credits, and $1,783,683.00 in cash toward Extraordinary Improvement Costs (primarily related to railroad grade crossing expenses) approved by the Public Works Department and the Planning and Development Department.
This bill authorizes the disbursement of the remaining amounts by the City without further Council action as funds accumulate in the Mobility Zone 4 account, with the Planning and Development Department making quarterly disbursement requests to the MBRC for payment as funds accumulate in the account.
Policy Impact Area: Roadway improvements; fair share/mobility fee disbursement
Fiscal Impact: The bill provides for the appropriation of $3,084,181.73 to the company from the Mobility Zone 4 account as funds accumulate.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

