SUBSTITUTED & ENACTED 8/12/14

SUBSTITUTED 8/12/14


Introduced by Council Member Holt and substituted by the Finance Committee:
ORDINANCE 2014-461-E
AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE appropriation OF $235,000.00 from MOBILITY ZONE 4 special revenue fund TO the PROJECT “DUVAL ROAD improvements airport CENTER/MAIN” for transfer to SIGNATURE PARKWAY, LLP; AUTHORIZING THE PROVISIONAL APPROPRIATION, on a quarterly basis, OF UP TO a total of $2,849,181.73, CONTINGENT ON AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS DEPOSITED INTO MOBILITY ZONE 4 special revenue fund, TO PROJECT “DUVAL ROAD improvements airport CENTER/MAIN” (PW0685-01) for reimbursement to signature parkway, llp as roadway builder for FAIR SHARE SECTOR TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS already constructed on DUVAL ROAD (BETWEEN AIRPORT CENTER ROAD AND MAIN STREET); providing the purpose for and administration of the funding; DIRECTING THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO PROCESS SAID REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS ON A QUARTERLY BASIS UNTIL THE REIMBURSEMENT IS COMPLETE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, the City approved Fair Share Contracts for four developments located on Duval Road between Airport Center Drive and Main Street (the “Duval Road Segment”):  Woodland Signature/Fast Food (CCAS No. 49756); River City Signature (CCAS No. 48269); Duval Owens Signature (CCASs Nos. 70522 and 45443); and Woodland Signature/Commercial (CCASs Nos. 70518 and 49756)(collectively referred to as the “Fair Share Contracts”); and

WHEREAS, on November 24, 2008, the City and Signature Land, Inc. entered into a Fair Share Amendment Contract (“First Amendment”) relating to the Fair Share Contracts to provide for the funding and construction of the improvement of the Duval Road Segment to a four-lane urban divided roadway (“Signature Roadway Improvements”); and

WHEREAS, by assignment dated August 4, 2010, Signature Land, Inc. assigned all of its rights and obligations under the First Amendment to Signature Parkway, LLP (“Signature”), which assignment has been accepted by Signature and acknowledged by the City; and,
WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Amendment, the City established a Fair Share Specific Projects Special Revenue Fund (the “Special Revenue Fund”), collected certain fair share assessments under the Fair Share Contracts, and deposited such assessments into the Special Revenue Fund; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Amendment, on June 23, 2011, Signature provided to the City a Notice of Construction Commencement and provided evidence that Signature had awarded a contract for the construction of the Signature Roadway Improvements and that a payment and performance bond had been issued for the construction of the Signature Roadway Improvements, naming the City as co-obligee; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Amendment, upon its receipt of the Notice of Construction Commencement from Signature, the City distributed the funds in the Special Revenue Fund ($3,095,692.27) to Signature and issued credits ($9,407,900.73) to Signature; and,

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2012, the City approved a Second Amendment to the Fair Share Contracts which, among other changes, increased the credits for the Signature Roadway Improvements; and

WHEREAS, Section 5(b) of the Second Amendment to the Fair Share Contracts provides:  “Pursuant to Policy 1.6.10 of the Capital Improvements Element of the City of Jacksonville 2030 Comprehensive Plan, . . ., mobility fee funds collected within the same Mobility Zone (Zone 4) as the Signature Roadway Improvements shall be applied to the Signature Roadway Improvements through the Special Revenue Fund until the Signature Roadway Improvements are fully funded in accordance with the funding and cost calculation methodologies herein.”

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2012, the City approved a Third Amendment to the Fair Share Contracts, which, among other changes, provided for a contribution by the JIA Community Redevelopment Agency of $3,400,000.00 to help fund the Signature Roadway Improvements, which, when paid, reduced the amount of credits for the Signature Roadway Improvements; and

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2014, the City approved Ordinance 2014-12-E, which appropriated $867,139.00 from the Fair Share Sector Fund 6.1 account to help fund the Signature Roadway Improvements, which, when paid, further reduced the amount of credits for the Signature Roadway Improvements; and
WHEREAS, Signature has constructed the required portion of Duval Road (between Airport Center Road and Main Street)and on June 4, 2014, the Signature Roadway Improvements were dedicated to and accepted by the City; and

WHEREAS, Signature has drawn down or the City has paid Signature all but $1,296,375.73 of the credits, and $1,787,806.00 of Extraordinary Improvement Costs as approved by both the Director of Public Works and the Director of Planning and Development for the Signature Roadway Improvement; and

WHEREAS, Signature desires to be paid that remaining total balance of $3,084,181.73 as soon as practicable but understands that the funding in Mobility Zone 4 account, from which the payment would come, builds up slowly, and such payment will need to be made on a quarterly basis as funds become available; and


WHEREAS, as of the date of this Ordinance, approximately $235,484.00 in mobility fee funds remain within Mobility Zone 4, and mobility fees continue to be collected as development is anticipated in Mobility Zone 4; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department requests that the City Council allow it to administer the funding balance and on a quarterly basis distribute to Signature from the funds that accumulate in Mobility Zone 4 account, until that remaining balance is paid; now therefore
BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.
 For the 2013-2014 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):


(a)
Appropriated from:



Mobility Zone 4


PDDS117MFS-343921 (Project PD0050-07)
$235,000.00

(b)
Appropriated to:


Duval Road Improvements from Airport Center/Main


PDDS117MFS-06505 (Project PW0685-01)

$235,000.00
Section 2.  
Provisional Appropriation.  The Planning and Development Department shall quarterly direct in writing the City Budget Officer and City Treasurer to transfer funds and make payment to Signature Parkway, LLP, or assigns, if funds are available as follows:
From the Mobility Zone 4 account described as: 

PDDS117MFS-343921 (PD0050-07) 

To Project “Duval Road Improvements from Airport Center/Main,” described as:

PDDS117MFS-06505 (PW0685-01)

until such transfer reaches the sum of $2,849,181.73, or lesser amount if the balance owed is lower based upon credits having been drawn down as a result of development. Such transfers shall be processed if the available revenue balance in the Mobility Zone 4 account is $1,000 or greater.  

Section 3. 
Purpose and Administration.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 and 2 above is to reimburse Signature Parkway LLP, the entity that constructed the improvements on Duval Road between Airport Center Drive and Main Street, as approved by Council in Ordinances 2012-492-E and 2014-12-E. Those payments shall occur on a quarterly basis, as funds become available in the Mobility Zone 4 account.  The Planning and Development Department shall be responsible for the oversight, accounting and quarterly processing of the reimbursement payments to Signature Parkway, LLP, or assigns.  The reimbursement shall cease upon the payment of a total of $3,084,181.73 through cash payments from the City, or through a draw down of credits as a result of development, or a combination of both.  This reimbursement will consist of an immediate appropriation of $235,000.00 and the provisional appropriation of $2,849,181.73.  Payment to Signature shall constitute a priority for payment from the fund. No further action shall be required by the Council.
Section 4. 
Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 
Form Approved:

     /s/ Susan C. Grandin_________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Susan C. Grandin

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Sub\2014-461-E (Fin).doc
1
- 6 -


