AMENDED & ENACTED 3/27/12
AMENDED 3/27/12


Introduced and amended by the Transportation, Energy and Utilities Committee:

ORDINANCE 2012-101-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE FAIR SHARE ASSESSMENT CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND SIGNATURE LAND, INC., ASSIGNED TO SIGNATURE PARKWAY, LLP, (CCAS # 49756, 48269, 70522, 45443 AND 70518) CONCERNING THE IMPROVEMENT OF DUVAL ROAD BETWEEN MAIn STREEt AND AIRPORT CENTER DRIVE, LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 11, 1) EXTENDING THE COMPLETION DATE OF IMPROVEMENT OF DUVAL ROAD FROM JUNE 23, 2013 TO JUNE 23, 2015, 2) INCREASING THE CREDIT FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF DUVAL ROAD TO $14,212,307, AND 3) ALLOWS FOR TRANSFER OF CREDIT THROUGHOUT THE APPLICABLE MOBILITY ZONE, PURSUANT TO PART 3, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Section 163.3180 (11), Florida Statutes, and Part 3, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorize the City to enter into fair share assessment contracts with landowners and developers, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the City Council has approved the Fair Share Assessment Application and Contract ("River City Signature Contract") between the City of Jacksonville and River City Signature, LLP MERGEFIELD CorpEnt , a Florida limited liability partnership (CCAS/CRC No. 48269) for a project to be known as “River City Signature”, consisting of a maximum of 100,995 square feet of retail uses and a maximum of 145,585 square feet of light industrial uses on approximately 76.37 acres located at 15226 Duval Road, between I-95, Owens Road and Duval Road, as more particularly described in the River City Signature Contract (Council District 11), with a term of 5 year(s) and a fair share assessment amount of $1,222,564 in Fair Share Fund Sector 6.1; and
WHEREAS, the City Council approved the Fair Share Assessment Application and Contract ("Owens Crossing") between the City of Jacksonville and K.B. Home Jacksonville, LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation (CCAS/CRC No. 45443) for a project to be known as “Owens Crossing”, consisting of a maximum of 478 townhomes/condominiums on approximately 64.45 acres located on the northside of the intersection of Owens Road and Duval Road, as more particularly described in the Owens Crossing Contract (Council District 11), with a term of 2 year(s) and a fair share assessment amount of $260,429 in Fair Share Fund Sector 6.1; and
WHEREAS, K.B. Home Jacksonville, LLC, transferred its interest in the Owens Crossing Contract to Second Time Signature, LLP; and
WHEREAS, the Director of Planning and Development approved the Fair Share Assessment Application and Contract ("Woodland Signature Contract") between the City of Jacksonville and Woodland Signature, LLC MERGEFIELD CorpEnt , a Florida limited liability company (CCAS/CRC No. 49756) for a project to be known as “Woodland Signature”, consisting of a fast food restaurant with a maximum of 3,246 square feet on approximately 1.09 acres located at 16018 and 16022  Duval Road, as more particularly described in the Woodland Signature Contract (Council District 11), with a term of 3 year(s) and a fair share assessment amount of $77,349 in Fair Share Fund Sector 6.1; and 

WHEREAS, two pending fair share applications, CCAS 70522 and CCAS 70518, were aggregated with previously approved fair share contracts described above; and

WHEREAS, the City Council enacted Ordinance 2008-300-E, which amended these contracts in order to provide for the funding and construction of the improvement of Duval Road between Main Street and Airport Center Drive to a four land urban divided roadway, and extend the duration to 10 years; and
WHEREAS, by assignment dated August 4, 2010, Signature Land, Inc. assigned all of its rights and obligations under the First Amendment to Signature Parkway, LLP, which assignment has been accepted by Signature Parkway, LLP and acknowledged by the City; and


 WHEREAS, on June 23, 2011, Signature Parkway, LLP provided to the City a Notice of Construction Commencement and provided evidence that Roadway Builder had awarded a contract for the construction of the improvements to Duval Road and that a payment and performance bond had been issued for the construction of the improvements, naming the City as co-obligee; and,

WHEREAS, Signature Land, LLP, has applied to the City for a second amendment in order to 1) extend the completion date of the improvements to Duval Road to June 23, 2015, 2) increase the credit for the improvements to $14,212,307, and 3) allow for the transfer of the credit throughout the applicable mobility zone; and   

WHEREAS, the required public hearings were held by the appropriate committee of reference and full City Council, with due public notice having been provided, pursuant to Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, Section 166.041, Florida Statutes and Rule 3.601, Council Rules; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Second Amendment to Contract.  The Second Amendment to Fair Share Assessment Application and Contract between the City of Jacksonville and Signature Land, Inc., as assigned to Signature Parkway, LLP in substantially the same form as the Revised on file document labeled “Fair Share Second Amendment, March 19, 2012 – TEU, Revised On File” is approved and the Director of Planning and Development is hereby authorized to execute said Contracts on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

   /s/ Dylan T. Reingold______________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Dylan T. Reingold

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\FAIR SHARE\Signature Land Enrolled.doc
1
- 4 -


