Amended & Enacted 7/28/15


Amended 7/28/15

Introduced by Council Member Clark and amended by the Finance Committee:
[image: image1.wmf]ATTACHFINREVEXH1.tif


ORDINANCE 2015-309-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE FAIR SHARE ASSESSMENT CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND SIGNATURE LAND, INC., ASSIGNED TO SIGNATURE PARKWAY, LLP, CONCERNING PAYMENT FOR ROADWAY CREDIT OF ROADWAY BUILDER FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF DUVAL ROAD BETWEEN MAIn STREEt AND AIRPORT CENTER DRIVE, LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 11; PROVIDING FOR APPROPRIATION ALLOCATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,200,000.00 FROM THE JIA/CRA TAX INCREMENT FUNDS FOR REPAYMENT OF ROADWAY CREDITS; APPROPRIATING $1,200,000 FROM THE JIA AREA REDEVELOPMENT TRUST ACCOUNT TO THE Mobility Fee System – Duval Road Improvements between Main Street and Airport Center Road account for disbursement of funds; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, the City approved Fair Share Contracts for four developments located on Duval Road between Airport Center Drive and Main Street (the “Duval Road Segment”):  Woodland Signature/Fast Food (CCAS No. 49756); River City Signature (CCAS No. 48269); Duval Owens Signature (CCASs Nos. 70522 and 45443); and Woodland Signature/Commercial (CCASs Nos. 70518 and 49756)(collectively referred to as the “Fair Share Contracts”); and

WHEREAS, on November 24, 2008, the City and Signature Land, Inc. entered into a Fair Share Amendment Contract (“First Amendment”) relating to the Fair Share Contracts to provide for the funding and construction of the improvement of the Duval Road Segment to a four-lane urban divided roadway (“Signature Roadway Improvements”); and

WHEREAS, by assignment dated August 4, 2010, Signature Land, Inc. assigned all of its rights and obligations under the First Amendment to Signature Parkway, LLP (“Signature”), which assignment has been accepted by Signature and acknowledged by the City; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Amendment, the City established a Fair Share Specific Projects Special Revenue Fund (the “Special Revenue Fund”), collected certain fair share assessments under the Fair Share Contracts, and deposited such assessments into the Special Revenue Fund; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Amendment, on June 23, 2011, Signature provided to the City a Notice of Construction Commencement and provided evidence that Signature had awarded a contract for the construction of the Signature Roadway Improvements and that a payment and performance bond had been issued for the construction of the Signature Roadway Improvements, naming the City as co-obligee; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Amendment, upon its receipt of the Notice of Construction Commencement from Signature, the City distributed the funds in the Special Revenue Fund ($3,095,692.27) to Signature and issued credits ($9,407,900.73) to Signature; and
WHEREAS, on March 27, 2012, the City approved a Second Amendment to the Fair Share Contracts which, among other changes, increased the credits for the Signature Roadway Improvements; and

WHEREAS, Section 5(b) of the Second Amendment to the Fair Share Contracts provides:  “Pursuant to Policy 1.6.10 of the Capital Improvements Element of the City of Jacksonville 2030 Comprehensive Plan, . . ., mobility fee funds collected within the same Mobility Zone (Zone 4) as the Signature Roadway Improvements shall be applied to the Signature Roadway Improvements through the Special Revenue Fund until the Signature Roadway Improvements are fully funded in accordance with the funding and cost calculation methodologies herein.”; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 2012-492-E, the City approved a Third Amendment to the Fair Share Contract, which, among other changes, provided for a contribution by the JIA Community Redevelopment Agency of $3,400,000.00 to help fund the Signature Roadway Improvements, which reduced the amount of credits for the Signature Roadway Improvements on a one for one basis; and


WHEREAS, on February 25, 2014, the City approved Ordinance 2014-12-E, which appropriated $867,139.00 from the Fair Share Sector Fund 6.1 account to help fund the Signature Roadway Improvements, which further reduced the amount of credits for the Signature Roadway Improvements on a one for one basis; and
WHEREAS, Signature has constructed the required portion of Duval Road (between Airport Center Road and Main Street) and on June 4, 2014, the Signature Roadway Improvements were dedicated to and accepted by the City; and

WHEREAS, at the time Ordinance 2014-461-E was approved, Signature had drawn down or the City has paid Signature all but $1,296,375.73 of the credits, and $1,787,806.00 of Extraordinary Improvement Costs as approved by both the Director of Public Works and the Director of Planning and Development for the Signature Roadway Improvement; and

WHEREAS, Signature desired to be paid that remaining total balance of $3,084,181.73 as soon as practicable but understood that the funding in Mobility Zone 4 account, from which the payment would come, builds up slowly, and such payment will need to be made on a quarterly basis as funds become available; and


WHERAS, Ordinance 2014-461-E approved a quarterly payment system administered by the Planning and Development Department so that Signature Parkway, LLP could be reimbursed with the funds that accumulate in Mobility Zone 4 account, until that remaining balance is paid; and

WHEREAS, as of the date of this legislation, Signature Parkway, LLP is owed $2,735,180.73; and


WHEREAS,  pursuant to this Ordinance, Signature Parkway, LLP has requested that $1,200,000.00 be appropriated from the JIA CRA Tax Increment District funds for the Duval Road Improvement between Airport Center Road and Main Street into same account and distribute said funds to Signature Parkway, LLP in exchange for an equal amount of Mobility Fee Credits; and

WHEREAS, when approved, the appropriation from the JIA CRA Tax Increment District funds will offset the reimbursements due to Signature Parkway, LLP pursuant to Ordinance 2014-461-E; now therefore


 BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1. 
Fifth Amendment to Duval Road Fair Share Agreement approved.  The Fifth Amendment to Fair Share Assessment Application and Contracts between the City of Jacksonville and Signature Land, Inc., as assigned to Signature Parkway, LLP, in substantially the same form attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Revised 5th Amd, July 20, 2015 – Finance” is approved and the Director of Planning and Development is hereby authorized to execute said Contract on behalf of the City. The Fifth Amendment reimburses Signature Parkway, LLP, the entity that constructed the improvements on Duval Road between Airport Center Drive and Main Street, for roadway credits with a contribution of TIF funds by the JIA Community Redevelopment Agency of $1,200,000.00.  

Section 2. 
Appropriation Allocation.  The project noted herein shall be funded based on JIA/CRA TIF funds as follows: 

a. FY 2014-2015 – After appropriation for the North Access project approved by Ordinance 2012-492-E, $1,200,000.00 shall first fund the Duval Road Project as described in Section 1 herein before any additional appropriations are made.


Section 3.

Appropriation.  For the 2014-2015 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there is hereby appropriated the indicated sum from the accounts listed in subsection (a) to the accounts listed in subsection (b):

(a)
Appropriated from:

JIA Area Redevelopment Trust

JXSF185 – 09906   


 
$1,200,000

Transfer Out of JIA Area Redevelopment Trust to Mobility Fee System

TROU185TO117 – 09191     


$1,200,000

(b)
Appropriated to:
Mobility Fee System – Duval Road Improvements between Main Street and Airport Center Road

PDDS117MFS – 06505 PW0685-01    
$1,200,000

Transfer in to Mobility Fee System from JIA Area Redevelopment

TRIN117FR185 – 38191   


 $1,200,000

Section 4.

Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in Section 3 is to provide funding for disbursement to Signature Parkway, LLP for the City’s contribution for roadway improvements performed by Signature Parkway, LLP.

Section 5. 
Forwarding transmission of payment to the Planning and Development Department.  A provisional appropriation was approved under Ordinance 2014-461-E, which approved quarterly reimbursement payments to Signature Parkway, LLP for a total payment of up to $3,084,181.73. The appropriation approved in Section 2 above is provided to offset the reimbursement payments remaining under Ordinance 2014-461-E. As of the date of this legislation, Signature Parkway, LLP is owed $2,735,180.73. After the appropriation granted herein, the City shall owe Signature Parkway, LLP $1,535,180.73. Upon payment of the funds from the JIA/CRA TIF funds described in Section 2, the City’s Budget Officer and City Treasurer shall notify the Planning and Development Department of the payment to Signature Parkway, LLP so that the Planning and Development Department can adjust its accounting records to reflect the JIA/CRA TIF fund payment as a partial reduction in payments made to satisfy the provision appropriation for reimbursements approved in Ordinance 2014-461-E.

Section 6.  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

 __/s/ Paige Hobbs Johnston 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:
Paige H. Johnston
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Ord\2015-309-E.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 6 -


[image: image2.wmf]ATTACHFINREVEXH1.tif

_1499690618/ATTACHFINREVEXH1.tif
q
7)0
9/
?o\

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE STANDARD FORM
FIFTH FAIR SHARE AMENDMENT APPLICATION AND CONTRACT

THIS FIFTH FAIR SHARE AMENDMENT APPLICATION AND CONTRACT is
filed with the City of Jacksonville and is entered into on this day of
2015 (effective date shall be entered by the CITY upon e\ecuuon) between the CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation and a political subdivision of the State of Florida in
Duval County, (the “City”) and SIGNATURE PARKWAY, LLP (the “Roadway Builder™).

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, the City approved Fair Share
Contracts for four developments located on Duval Road between Airport Center Drive and Main
Street (the “Duval Road Segment™): Woodland Signature/Fast Food (CCASs Nos. 70522 and
45443); River City Signature (CCAS No. 48269); Duval Owens Signature (CCASs Nos. 70522
and 45443); and Woodland Signature/Commercial (CCASs Nos. 70518 and 49756) (collectively
referred to as the “Fair Share Contracts™); and

WHEREAS, on November 24, 2008, the City and Signature Land, Inc. entered into a
Fair Share Amendment Contract (“First Amendment™) relating to the Fair Share Contracts for
the following reasons:

° To provide for the funding and construction of the improvement of the Duval
Road Segment to a four-lane urban divided roadway (“Proposed Roadway
Improvements™);

° To ensure that fair share assessments paid by development with impacts on the
Duval Road Segment are spent on the Proposed Roadway Improvements; and

° To provide transferable credits against required fair share assessments for the
projected cost of design, permitting and construction of the Proposed Roadway
Improvements as incentive and recoupment mechanism for the funding and
construction of the Proposed Roadway Improvements; and

WHEREAS, by assighment dated August 4. 2010, Signature Land, Inc. assigned all of
its rights and obligations under the First Amendment to Roadway Builder, which assignment has
been accepted by Roadway Builder and acknowledged by the City; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Amendment, the City established a Fair Share Specific
Projects Special Revenue Fund (the *Special Revenue Fund™). collected certain fair share
assessments under the Fair Share Contracts, and deposited such assessments into the Special
Revenue Fund; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Amendment, on June 23, 2011, Roadway Builder
provided to the City a Notice of Construction Commencement and provided evidence that
Roadway Builder had awarded a contract for the construction of the Proposed Roadway

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev 5th Amd

July 20, 2015 - Finance
Page 1 of 7
Improvements and that a payment and performance bond has been issued for the construction of
the Proposed Roadway Improvements, naming the City as a co-obligee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Amendment, upon its receipt of the Notice of
Construction Commencement from Roadway Builder, the City distributed the funds in the
Special Revenue Fund ($3,095,692.27) to Roadway Builder and issued credits ($9.407,900.73)
to Roadway Builder; and

WHEREAS, a construction notice-to-proceed was issued for the Proposed Roadway
Improvements on August 1, 2011; and

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2012, the City Council enacted Ordinance 2012-101-E and
subsequently the City entered into a second amendment, which, 1) allowed the Roadway Builder
to phase the construction of the Proposed Roadway Improvements, 2) extended the completion
date for the Proposed Roadway Improvements to June 23, 2015 and 3) increased the credits for
the Proposed Roadway Improvements to $14,212.307.18 (the “Second Amendment™); and

WHEREAS, Subsequent to the passing of Ordinance 2012-101-E, the JIA Community
Redevelopment Agency agreed to contribute $3,400,000 to help fund the Proposed Roadway
Improvements; and

WHEREAS, due to the JIA Community Redevelopment Agency’s commitment, on
December 11, 2012, the City Council enacted Ordinance 2012-492-E and subsequently the City
entered into a third amendment, which, 1) set forth that the Roadway Builder no longer needed to
phase the Proposed Roadway Improvements, 2) removed the extension set forth in the Second
Amendment, and 3) reduced the amount of credits set forth in the Second Amendment by the
amount contributed by the JIA Community Development Agency: (the “Third Amendment’);
and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2014-12-E was adopted appropriating $867,139.00 from the Fair
Share Sector Fund 6.1 account to help fund the Proposed Roadway Improvements, and when
paid shortly thereafter, further reduced the amount of credits for the Proposed Roadway
Improvements; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2014-12-E approved the Fourth Amendment to the Fair Share
Contracts acknowledging the funding commitment from Fair Share Sector Fund 6.1 and the
corresponding reduction in credits for the Proposed Roadway Improvements; and

WHEREAS; subsequently, Ordinance 2014-461-E was approved to provide $235.000.00
from Mobility Zone 4 Special Revenue Fund (the “Fund™) to pay down the credits for the
Proposed Roadway Improvements, and also created a mechanism that the Planning and
Development Department could administer the funding balance from the Fund to make quarterly
payments to the Roadway Builder for reduction in the credits;

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev 5th Amd

July 20, 2015 - Finance
Page 2 of 7
WHEREAS, as of July 22, 2015, the Roadway Builder has remaining credits in the
amount of $2,735,180.73; and

WHEREAS, in Ordinance 2015-309 the JIA Community Redevelopment Agency has
made a commitment to contribute an additional $1,200,000.00 to help fund the Proposed
Roadway Improvements; and

WHEREAS, upon payment of $1,200,000.00 approved by Ordinance 2015-309 the
amount of the Roadway Builder’s credits remaining shall be reduced by the amount contributed
by the JIA Community Redevelopment Agency; and '

WHEREAS, the required public hearing before the designated City Council Committee
was held, with proper notice provided pursuant to Chapter 655, Ordinance Code;

NOW THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing recitals and in consideration of the
commitments herein and the performance thereof, the CITY and ROADWAY BUILDER agree
as follows:

I. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS AND EXHIBITS. The foregoing recitals are true
and correct and, by reference, are incorporated into this Fifth Amendment.

2. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. Roadway Builder represents and
warrants to the City as follows:

(a Roadway Builder has full power and authority to enter into and perform this Fifth
Amendment in accordance with its terms without obtaining the consent or
approval of any third parties whatsoever, other than the owners of the properties
governed by the Fair Share Contracts, who has consented to this Fifih
Amendment; and

(b)  This Fifth Amendment is a valid, binding and enforceable commitment between
the City and the Roadway Builder.

3. CITY'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. The City represents and
warrants to Roadway Builder as follows:

(a) The City has full power and authority to enter into and perform this Fifth
Amendment in accordance with its terms; and

(b) This Fifth Amendment is a valid binding and enforceable contract of the City.

4. JIA._ COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY CONTRIBUTION. The
current balance owed to Developer by the City is $2,735,180.73. Pursuant to Ordinance
2013-309, and the appropriation therein, $1,200,000.00 shall be contributed by the JIA
Community Redevelopment Agency in fiscal year 2014-201(5 for the Proposed Roadway

-3-

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev 5th Amd

July 20, 2015 - Finance
Page 3 of 7
Improvements and shall be deposited by the City into the Fair Share Specific Projects
Special Revenue Fund established by the City pursuant to the First Amendment for the
Proposed Roadway Improvements, the Duval Road Improvement between Airport Center
Road and Main Street Account, index code, PDDS117MFS, project number PW0685-01.
Such deposit shall occur within thirty (30) days from the Effective Date of this Fifth
Amendment. Upon payment, the balance owed to the Developer by the City shall be
$1.535.180.73. Because the Roadway Builder has provided the City with Notice of
Construction Commencement pursuant to the First Amendment, such funds shall be
distributed from the Fair Share Specific Projects Special Revenue Fund to Roadway

Builder.

5. CREDITS FOR ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS.

(a) Upon Roadway Builder’s receipt of the JIA Community Redevelopment Agency
contribution of $1,200,000.00 for the Proposed Roadway lmprovements as
provided in Section 4 above, the credits available to Roadway Builder for the
Proposed Roadway [mprovements shall be reduced by the amount of the
contribution as provided in this sub-section.

(b) Upon the transfer of funds referenced in subsection (a) above, the Planning and
Development Department shall notate on its ledger the reduction of the balance
owed to Roadway Builder as set forth in Ordinance 2014-461-E, so that no
overpayment is made to Roadway Builder in excess of the approved balance of
credits.

(c) Nothing in this Fifth Amendment shall render invalid or otherwise affect any
credits for which the City has received notice of a transfer or pending transfer by
Roadway Builder.

6. DURATION. This Fifth Amendment shall become effective upon execution by the

Director of Planning (“Effective Date™) and shall remain valid and effective until
November 23, 2021. The duration of this Fifth Amendment may be extended pursuant to
procedures for the review and approval of a fair share assessment contract as provided in
Chapter 655, Part 3, Ordinance Code.

7. OTHER PROVISIONS REMAIN VALID. In all other respects not specified herein,
the provisions and rights and obligations of the parties in the First, Second and Third
Amendments shall remain valid and in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Fifth Amendment as of the
dates written below their respective names.

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev 5th Amd

July 20, 2015 - Finance
Page 4 of 7
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE:

By: By:
PRINT: PRINT:

PLANNING DIRECTOR COUNCIL AUDITOR
DATE: DATE:

FORM APPROVED:

BY:
PRINT: ‘
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
DATE:
SIGNATURE PARKWAY, LLP:
BY:
WITNESSES:
PRINT:
Print Name:
DATE:

Print Name:

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
. 201 by DIRECTOR OF
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT, on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, pursuant to the
authority granted pursuant to Section 655.303(d), ordinance Code. He [ ] is personally known to
me or [] has produced as identification.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev 5th Amd

July 20, 2015 - Finance
Page 5 of 7
STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 201 by on behalf of SIGNATURE
PARKWAY, LLP, a, who | ] is personally
known to me or [] has produced as identification,

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

My Commission Expires:

My Commission Number is

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev 5th Amd

July 20, 2015 - Finance
Page 6 of 7
TO BE FILLED OUT BY APPLICANT UNLESS NOTED

DEVELOPMENT NAME:
PROJECT NAME & TYPE:
PROPERTY ADDRESS:
INTERSECTION/LOCATION:
TOTAL ACRES:
RESIDENTIAL UNITS:
ENCLOSED SQUARE FEET:
PLANNING DISTRICT:
SECTOR AREA(S):

ASSESSMENT AMOUNT:

(CMSO SHALL ENTER AMOUNT)

MULTIPLE PHASED

PAYMENT DUE AT:

TERMS OF CONTRACT

AGENT NAME/ADDRESS:

CITY/STATE/ZIP/PHONE
FAX & EMAIL

DEVELOPER/NAME/ADDRESS

OWNER/NAME/ADDREES:
CITY/STATE/ZIP/PHONE
FAX

Duval Road Improvements

Duval Road Improvements

Duval Road/Airport Center Drive to Main Street
Duval Road/Airport Center Drive to Main Street
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

November 24, 2021
Paul M. Harden

501 Riverside Avenue, Suite 901
Jacksonville, FL, 32202

(904)396-5731/(904)399-346 1/paul_harden@bellsouth.net

SIGNATURE PARKWAY, LLP
P.O. Box 939
Yulee, FL, 32041 - (904)598-9935

See (0) Above.

Revised Exhibit 1

July 20,

Rev 5th Amd
2015 - Finance
Page 7 of 7




