Introduced by Council Member Holt:

[image: image1.emf]2014-12.tif




2014-12.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-12
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $867,139.00 from FAIR SHARE SECTOR AREAS, NORTH PLANNING DISTRICT SECTOR 6-1, TO FAIR SHARE SECTOR TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS, DUVAL ROAD (BETWEEN AIRPORT CENTER ROAD AND MAIN STREET) to provide fair share funding in sector 6.1 for contribution towards the construction AND COMPLETION of duval road; amending the fair share contract between the city of jacksonville and SIGNATURE PARKWAY, LLP; AMENDING THE 2013-2018 FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2013-465-E TO INCREASE FUNDING for the project ENTITLED “DUVAL RD IMPR BETW AIRPORT CENTER/MAIN”; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:
Section 1.  
Appropriation.  For the 2013-2014 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):


(a)
Appropriated from:

Fair Share Sector Areas, North Planning District Sector 6-1
JXSF114PD-36120 



     
   $858,915.00
(Project number - PD0033-01)
Fair Share Sector Areas, North Planning District Sector 6-1
JXSF114PD-361101 



     
   $8,224.00

(Project number - PD0033-01)
(b) Appropriated to: 

Fair Share Sector Trans Improvements, Duval Rd. Impr-Betw Airport Center/ Main
PDLU114FSSAT-06505 



     
$867,139.00
(Project number – PW0685-01)


Section 2. 
Purpose.  The purpose of this appropriation is to provide fair share funding within Sector 6.1 for contribution towards a project in North Jacksonville of which $3,060,000 is budgeted in the current CIP Ordinance 2013-465-E for the construction of improvements at Duval Road between Airport Center Drive and Main Street.
Section 3. 
CIP Amendment.  Ordinance 2013-465-E, being the 2013-2018 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City and certain of its independent agencies, is hereby amended to provide additional funding for the project entitled  “Duval Rd Impr Betw Airport Center/Main”. The project is more fully described in the Project Information Sheet, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference. The Council finds that the deferral of this amendment of the CIP until the next annual budget and CIP review will be detrimental to the best interests of the public because an appropriation from this fair share sector fund to the transportation improvements fund will reduce the City’s obligations to issue credits to the developer for construction of the roadway under that First Amendment to Fair Share Contract, dated November 24, 2008, between the City and Signature Parkway, LLP. Pursuant to Section 122.605(c), Ordinance Code, enactment of this ordinance requires the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the Council members present at the meeting because of the CIP amendment set forth in this section. This ordinance shall constitute an amendment to Ordinance 2013-465-E.  In all other respects, the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program approved by Ordinance 2013-465-E shall continue in full force and effect.


Section 4.

Fourth Amendment to Duval Road Fair Share Agreement approved.  The Fourth Amendment to Fair Share Assessment Application and Contract between the City of Jacksonville and Signature Land, Inc., as assigned to Signature Parkway, LLP, in substantially the same form attached hereto as Exhibit 2, is approved and the Director of Planning and Development is hereby authorized to execute said Contract on behalf of the City.

Section 5.

Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

__/s/ Paige Hobbs Johnston
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Paige Hobbs Johnston
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2013\Ord\Holt Approp Duval Rd FS.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.emf]2014-12.tif




2014-12.tif

_1451112959/2014-12.tif
1 30 1 =beg
T ITATYXJI

€l

Melhod of Project Financing

A Current Rovenus H. Spedsl Assausment
B, Ensting Bona Fund 1. Ctner

C, General Oblgauen Bangs J. Enterpise Funds

D, Reverue Bondy K. Tas Increment Funds
E. Revolving Fund {service charges) L CD Block Grant Funds.

Capital Improvement Program
City of Jacksonville, Fiorida DATE:
Project Information Sheet

SECTION:

SUBMITTED BY:

EFS:‘!:IA!‘:M M. Local Option Gas Tac 2014-201 8 Rank #:
t Program Area L I 10 Dept/Agency L j
2 Project Number [ PWO068S5 - 01 ] 11 pivision [ ]
Duval Rd. Impr. - Between Airport .
3 Project Name Center/Main 12 Total Budget
4 Ordinance Approving —|
Project 13 Assigned to:
14 Total Allocated 7,327,139
5 Increased Service Level 15 Legal Mandate
16 BJP (Yes/No) No
6 Impact if Delayed or Cancelled (Project Justification) 17  Status [ |
— ] 18 Famis Account# [PDLU114FSSAT - 06505 / PW0585-01 ]
7 ESTIMATED COST PER YEAR Prior Years FY13/14 FY14/15 FY15/16 FY16/17 BEYOND 5TH YEAR
Project Development
Engineering/Design
Land
Construction 3.060.000 4,267,139
Contract Administration
Total 3.060,000 4,267,139
8 FUNDING SOURCE Prior Years FY13/14 FY14/15 FY15/16 FY16/17 BEYOND 5TH YEAR
Interest Earnings 91,814
JIA CRA 3,308,186
Fair Share 3,060,000 867,139
Total 3,060,000 4,267,139 0
9 ESTIMATED OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT Prior Years FY13/14 FY14/15 FY15/16 FY16/17 BEYOND 5TH YEAR
Number of FTE
Wages + Benefits
Maintenance
Utilities
Supplies
Equipment
Other (if other explain)
Physical Description: Capital Improvement Element Project: () YES ( YNO
Comp Plan Element: Goal, Objective, & Policy:
Project Location/Address: Existing Future Property Land Use Category:
Current Zoning:
( )NEW { ) CHANGE ( )REPLACEMENT FOR

Est. Construction Time Req'd:

Other CIP Projects that are dependent on this Project {list #'s):

Est. Construction Stari Date: Completion Date:

Life of Project:

Method of Construction: { ) CONTRACT ( ) IN-HOUSE ( )OTHER
Is the proposed project based upon a plan or study? { ) YES { }NO
If yes, study name:
Study Approved by:

Is the project eligible for Non-Local matching funds?
If yes, list granting
agency and status:

( J)YES ( )NO

Status of Plan/Specs:

Additional Infrastructure required by this Project:

Pub Safety ( ) Water( ) Sewer{ ) Roads( ) Drainage( ) Other:

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE STANDARD FORM

FOURTH FAIR SHARE AMENDMENT APPLICATION AND CONTRACT
Updated . December 2006 to comply with F.S. § 163.3180(16)

THIS FOURTH FAIR SHARE AMENDMENT APPLICATION AND CONTRACT

is filed with the City of Jacksonville and is entered into on this day of

, 2014 (effective date shall be entered by the CITY upon execution), between

the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation and a political subdivision of the

State of Florida in Duval County, (CITY) and SIGNATURE PARKWAY, LLP “ROADWAY
BUILDER”.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, the City approved Fair Share
Contracts for four developments located on Duval Road between Airport Center Drive and Main
Street (the “Duval Road Segment”): Woodland Signature/Fast Food (CCAS No. 49756); River
City Signature (CCAS No. 48269); Duval Owens Signature (CCASs Nos. 70522 and 45443);
and Woodland Signature/Commercial (CCASs Nos. 70518 and 49756)(collectively referred to as
the “Fair Share Contracts™); and

WHEREAS, on November 24, 2008, the City and Signature Land, Inc. entered into a
Fair Share Amendment Contract (“First Amendment”) relating to the Fair Share Contracts for
the following reasons:

* To provide for the funding and construction of the improvement of the Duval Road Segment
to a four-lane urban divided roadway (“Proposed Roadway Improvements”); and

* To ensure that fair share assessments paid by development with inipacts on the Duval Road
Segment are spent on the Proposed Roadway Improvements; and

* To provide transferable credits against required fair share assessments for the projected cost
of the design, permitting, and construction of the Proposed Roadway Improvements as an
incentive and recoupment mechanism for the funding and construction of the Proposed
Roadway Improvements; and

WHEREAS, by assignment dated August 4, 2010, Signature Land, Inc. assigned all of
its rights and obligations under the First Amendment to Roadway Builder, which assignment has
been accepted by Roadway Builder and acknowledged by the City; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Amendment, the City established a Fair Share Specific
Projects Special Revenue Fund (the “Special Revenue Fund”), collected certain fair share
assessments under the Fair Share Contracts, and deposited such assessments into the Special
Revenue Fund; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Amendment, on June 23, 2011, Roadway Builder
provided to the City a Notice of Construction Commencement and provided evidence that
Roadway Builder had awarded a contract for the construction of the Proposed Roadway

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 6
Improvements and that a payment and performance bond had been issued for the construction of
the Proposed Roadway Improvements, naming the City as co-obligee; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Amendment, upon its receipt of the Notice of
Construction Commencement from Roadway Builder, the City distributed the funds in the
Special Revenue Fund ($3,095,692.27) to Roadway Builder and issued credits ($9,407,900.73)
to Roadway Builder; and,

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2012, the City approved a Second Amendment to the Fair
Share Contracts which, among other changes, increased the credits for the Proposed Roadway
Improvements; and

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2012, the City approved a Third Amendment to the Fair
Share Contracts, which, among other changes, provided for a contribution by the JIA
Community Redevelopment Agency of $3,400,000 to help fund the Proposed Roadway
Improvements, which, when paid, will reduce the amount of credits for the Proposed Roadway
Improvements; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2014-__ - has been adopted appropriating $867,139.00 from
the Fair Share Sector Fund 6.1 account to help fund the Proposed Roadway Improvements,
which, when paid, will further reduce the amount of credits for the Proposed Roadway
Improvements; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2014-__ - also approves this Fourth Amendment to the Fair
Share Contracts acknowledging the funding commitment from Fair Share Sector Fund 6.1 and
the corresponding reduction in credits for the Proposed Roadway Improvements; and

.WHEREAS, the required public hearing before the designated City Council Committee
was held, with proper notice provided pursuant to Chapter 655, Ordinance Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing recitals and in consideration of the
commitments herein and the performance thereof, the CITY and ROADWAY BUILDER agree
as follows:

1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS AND EXHIBITS.

The foregoing recitals are true and correct and, by reference, are incorporated into this
Fourth Amendment,

2. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

Roadway Builder represents and warrants to the City as follows:

(a) Roadway Builder has full power and authority to enter into and perform
this Fourth Amendment in accordance with its terms without obtaining the consent or approval
of any third parties whatsoever, other than the owners of the properties governed by the Fair
Share Contracts, who have consented to this Fourth Amendment; and

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 6
(b) This Fourth Amendment is a valid, binding and enforceable commitment
between the City and Roadway Builder.

3. CITY’S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

The City represents and warrants to Roadway Builder as follows:

(a) The City has full power and authority to enter into and perform this Fourth
Amendment in accordance with its terms; and

(b) This Fourth Amendment is a valid, binding and enforceable contract of the
City.

4. CREDIT REDUCTION FOR APPROPRIATED FAIR SHARE SECTOR
FUNDS RECEIVED FOR ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS.

(a) Upon Roadway Builder’s receipt of the funds from the Fair Share Sector
Fund 6.1 account. for the Proposed Roadway Improvements as appropriated in Ordinance 2014-
___-_, the Credits available to Roadway Builder for the Proposed Roadway Improvements shall
be reduced by the amount of the appropriated funds received.

(b) Nothing in this Fourth Amendment shall render invalid or otherwise affect
any Credits for which the City has received notice of a transfer or pending transfer by Roadway
Builder.

5. COMPLETION DATE

Completion of Construction of the Proposed Roadway Improvements shall be March 31', 2014.
6. DURATION.

This Fourth Amendment shall become effective upon execution by the Director of
Planning (“Effective Date”), and shall remain valid and effective until November 24, 2018. The
duration of this Fourth Amendment may be extended pursuant to procedures for the review and
approval of a fair share assessment contract as provided in Chapter 655, Part 3, Ordinance Code.

7. OTHER PROVISIONS REMAIN VALID

In all other respects not specified herein, the provisions and rights and obligations of the
parties in the First, Second, and Third Amendments shall remain valid and in force.

Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 6
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Fourth Amendment as of the
dates written below their respective names. :

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE:

BY: BY:
PRINT: PRINT:

PLANNING DIRECTOR COUNCIL AUDITOR
DATE: DATE:

FORM APPROVED:

BY:

PRINT:

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

DATE:

SIGNATURE PARKWAY, LLP:

BY:
PRINT: WITNESSES:
DATE:
PRINT NAME:
PRINT NAME:

Exhibit 2
Page 4 of 6
STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 2014 by DIRECTOR OF PLANNING &

DEVELOPMENT, on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, pursuant to the authority granted
pursuant to Section 655.303(d), Ordinance Code. He [ is personally known to me or [J has
produced as identification.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is:

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 2014 by on behalf of Signature
Parkway, LLP, a , who O is personally known to me
or [J has produced as identification.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is:

Exhibit 2
Page 5 of 6
w

o 0

TO BE FILLED OUT BY APPLICANT UNLESS NOTED

DEVELOPMENT NAME: Duval Road Improvements

PROJECT NAME & TYPE: Duval Road Improvements

PROPERTY ADDRESS: Duval Road/Airport Center Drive to Main Street
INTERSECTION/LOCATION: Duval Road/Airport Center Drive to Main Street
TOTAL ACRES: N/A

RESIDENTIAL UNITS: N/A

AND/OR
ENCLOSED SQUARE FEET: N/A

PLANNING DISTRICT:

SECTOR AREA(S):

ASSESSMENT AMOUNT: N/A
CMSO SHALL ENTER AMOUNT

MULTIPLE PHASED? N/A
IFYES, ATTACH EXHIBIT _, PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE

PAYMENT DUE AT: N/A
PLAT/BUILDING PERMIT/QTHER?

TERM OF CONTRACT(YEARS): November 24, 2018

AGENT NAME/ADDRESS T.R. HAINLINE, JR,
CITY/STATE/ZIP/PHONE 1301 RIVERPLACE BLVD., SUITE 1500
FAX & EMAIL: JACKSONVILLE, FI, 32207

(904) 346-5531/(904) 396-0663/Thainline@rtlaw.com

DEVELOPER/NAME/ADDRESS: SIGNATURE PARKWAY LLP

CITY/STATE/PHONE P.0. BOX 939

YULEE, FL 32041 - (904) 598-9955
OWNER/NAME/ADDRESS: See above
CITY/STATE/ZIP/PHONE
FAX & EMAIL:

Exhibit 2
Page 6 of 6




